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BEFORE THE ANTI DOPING DISCIPLINARY PANEL 

In the matter of Mr. Ashutosh Mehta for violation of Article 2.1 & 2.2 
of National Anti-Doping Agency Anti-Doping Rules, 2021 

Quorum: 

Present: 

Mr. Chaitanya Mahajan, Chairman, ADDP 
Dr. D.S Arya, Medical Member, ADDP 
Mr. Jagbir Singh, Sports Member, ADDP 
Mr. Yasir Arafat, NADA 
Mr. Achyuth Jayagopal, Counsel for the Athlete 
Mr. Ashutosh Mehta, Athlete 

JUDGMENT 

14.09.2022 

l. The present proceedings before this Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel ("this 

panel") emanate from the Adverse Analytical Finding ("AAF") against Mr. 

Ashutosh Mehta ("the athlete"). The athlete is a Football Player and his date 

of birth as stated by him in the Dope Control Form ("DCF"), happens to be 

21.02.1991. 

2. Brief Facts of the case are as follows: 

2. I On 8th of February, 2022 at 22: 16, a NADA Doping Control Officer 

("DCO") collected a Urine Sample from the Athlete during "Hero India Super 

League 2021 . Goa". 

2. 2 The athlete was assisted by the DCO and the Sample was split into two 

separate bottles, Sample A with reference number A 6491094 (the ''A 

sample") and Sample B with reference number B 6491095 (the "B 

.\'(111/j)LC "). 

2. 3 The samples were then transported to the World Anti-Doping Agency 

( "WADA") - accredited Laboratory, National Dope Testing Lab, Delhi (the 

·' Labora/01y "). The said Laboratory received the sample on 08.02.2022 and 



----------------------------------

Sample A was analyzed as per the procedure set out in WADA 's 

Intemational Standard for Laboratories. 

2.4 The results of the analysis of ' A' sample showed Adverse Ana(ytical 

Finding ( "AA F "), the relevant details from the report are reproduced herein: 

"l11e concentration of morphine in LC 220132 is 4.06 ug/ml. This 

exceeds the DL for morphine of 1.30 uglml. The relative combined 

standard uncertainty estimated at threshold is 9%. This result 

constitutes Adverse Analytical Finding of Mmphine (1Va rcotics). 

2.5 The substance which was confinned by the Laboratory is prohibited under 

S7 of the WADA Prohibited List "Narcotics " under the class "Spec[fted 

Subslance ". It is imperative to note that no Therapemic Use Exemption 

("TUE") which can justify the substance in Athlete's sample was found on 

"'\J J\DA ·s record. 

2. 6 Based on the above-mentioned facts a Notice of Charge with optional 

Provisional Suspension (.specified substance) under the National Anti

Doping Agency Anti-Doping Rules, 2021 ("NADA ADR") was issued on 

25.03.2022. The notice charged the Athlete with the commission of Anti

Doping rule violation (" ADRV") for the presence of Narcotics/Morphine. 

2. 7 The notice stated the rights of the athlete and the consequences for violation 

of NADA ADR by committing ADRV Relevant paragraph from the Notice 

of Charge, read, inter alia as follows: 

"5. Optional Provisional Suspension 

5.1 Pursuant to Article 7.4.2 ADR, you are NOT provisionally 

suspended pending the resolution of your case and may continue to 

participate in C'mnpetirions, Events and other acriviries organized, 



convened, authorized or recognized by any S(gnat01y, Signa/o,y 's 

member organization, or a club or other member organization of a 

Signato,y ·s member, or in Competitions authorized or organized by any 

professional league or any international- or national-level Event 

organization or any elite or national-level sporting activityjimded by a 

governmental agency. 

It was further mentioned that: 

''5.3 Article 7.4.4 allows you to voluntarily accept a Provisional 

Sw,pension. If you elect to do so and thereafter respect this 

Provisional Suspension against any period of Ineligibility That 

,nay 11/timately he imposed upon you. {f you accept to do so, 

please complete the attachedfbrm and send it to NADA, and 

Athletic Federahon of India. " 

NADA also informed the athlete about his right for B Sample Analysis and the 

right to obtain the A and B Sample Laboratory documentation package. 

The relevant paragraph is reproduced herein: 

" 7. Optional B Sample analysis 

7.1 You have the right to have your B Sample analyzed to c011fzrm 

(or otherv.•ise) the AAF made in relation to your A Sample and NADA 

office may be intimated in this regard within 7 ,vorking days qfter receipt 

of this notice. 

7.3 Alternatively you may waive your right to a B Sample analysis. 

In those circ:umstanc:es, you will be deemed to have accepted the A 

Sample result, but you may still challenge the matter at a hearing if 

you wish subject to article 8.3 . .. 



2.8 1n response to the above notice, the athlete on 29.03.2022 sent a letter 

addressing NADA staling that he wanls to exercise his right to have the B 

sample analyzed, he also requested for copies of the A and B sample 

Laboratory Documentation Package ("LDP"). 

2. 9 The Athlete on 02.05.2022, through his counsel, sent a letter addressing 

NADA wherein he expressed his willingness to provide Substantial 

Assistance as stipulated in Article 10.7.l of the NADA ADR. Highlights 

from the letter are as follows: 

a) That lhe letter is with the intention to provide substantial assistance. 

b) That the athlete is a footballer and has represented India at an 

International level , the present matter arises from the Athlete being 

served the Notice of Charge. His sample was collected in

competition during the "Indian Super League" 

c) The athlete did not have the intention to consume narcotic substance, 

through the substantial assistance clause he intended to report a 

tea1m11ate of his who allegedly administered him with Opium, a 

source of Morphine in the form of'Kaala Daba' (literally translating 

to · Black Medicine') in pretext ofit being an Ayurvedic Medicine. 

d) That he came to know of the fact later on that in the states of 

Rajasthan and Punjab , opium is often consumed candidly as part of 

native medicine to aid uneasiness and pain. 

e) He also stated that he is in possession of various call recordings and 

witness statements that indicate at his innocence. He wished to share 

the same. 



f) The athlete requested NADA not to disclose the news of his Anti

doping rule violation or suspend him provisionally until a hearing 

panel is formed. The athlete was willing to forego any credits that 

may be accrued by his provisional suspension to bring out the truth 

and to avoid any such instance where said teammate may provide 

substance like 'Kala Daba' to unassuming victims who had no 

intention to cheat or enhance their perfomrnnce, as was the case with 

the Athlete. 

2. I O As requested by the Athlete, 'B' sample analysis was done at National 

Dope Testing Laboratory (NDTL) on 04.05.2022 in the presence of athlete' s 

appointed representative, the analysis confirmed AAF via report dated 

15.06.2022. LDP was also shared with the athlete as per his request via letter 

dated 29.03.2022. 

2. l l On 24.06.2022 NADA sent a follow up notice to the earlier notice dated 

25.03.2022 stating the rights of the athlete and proposed consequences of 

.-WR V, subsequently on 24.06.2022 itself the Athlete sent the letter of 

Acceptance of Provisional Suspension to NADA. 

3. It is pertinent to mention that after each report a second opinion was taken from 

a WADA- accredited laboratory i.e. Swiss Laboratory for Doping Analysis, the 

said lab confomed the finding of AAF in both the reports pertaining to Samples 

A&B. 

4. The matter was placed before the Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel. The Athlete 

liled his Written Submissions on 27.07.2022 before the panel. 



5. We have heard the arguments advanced on behalf of the Athlete by their 

counsel, arguments by NADA and perused the available material on record 

shared with us. 

6. As per Article 2.1 . 1 of NADA ADR, 2021, it is the personal duty of each athlete 

to ensure that no Prohibited Substance enters their body. Athletes are fully 

responsible for any Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found to 

be present in their Samples. Accordingly, it is not m:cessary that intent, Fault, 

negligence or knowing Use on the Athlete ' s part be demonstrated in order to 

eslablish an antidoping rule violation under Article 2.1. 

7. lt should be noted that as per A1iicle 2.1.1 of NADA ADR, 2021 , It is Athlete ' s 

personal duty to ensure that no Prohibited Substance enters their bodies and they 

are responsible for any Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers 

found to be present in their Samples. WADA-accredited laboratories, and other 

laboratories approved by WADA, are presumed to have conducted Sample 

Analysis and custodial procedures in accordance with the International Standard 

for Laboratories. The Athlete or other Person may rebut this presumption by 

establishing that a departure from the International Standard for Laboratories 

occurred which could reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical Finding. 

8. As per Article 2.1.2 of the NADA ADR, 2021 sufficient proof of an anti-doping 

rule violation under Article 2.1 is established by any of the following: 

''presence <fa Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in the 

Athlete's A Sample where the Athlete wcdl'es mwlysis <~lthe B Sample and 

the B Sample is noi mw(vsed; or, where the Athlete's B Sample is analysed 

and the anazvsis qf" th(! Athlete ·s B Sample co,?firms the presmce of the 

Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers.found in the Athlele 's A 



Sample: or. where lhe Alhlete ·s A or B Sc11nplf' is split into two (2) parts and 

the analysis of the confirmation p art of the split Sample conjlrms the 

presence of the Prohibited Substance or its Jvfetabolites or Markers found 

in the first part of the split Sample or the Athlete waives analysis of the 

c·o11firm utio11 part<~{ the split Sample." 

9. Article 3 of the NADA ADR, 2021 stipulates that, the burden of proof ofADRV 

rests with NADA. To prove the same NADA has placed on record the AAF Test 

report for A & B Samples issued by WADA-Accredited Laboratory NDTL 

which show the presence of Narcotics/Morphine which is prohibited under S7 

of the WADA Prohibited List "Narcotics" under the class "Specified 

Substance. 

10. As per Article 4.2.2 of the NADA ADR, 2021. "Spec£fled 5,'ubstances" or 

".\;wcif1ed Afethods" for purposes of the application of Article 10, all Prohibited 

Substances shall be Specified Substances except as identified on the Prohibited 

Li'>t. No Prohibited Method shall be a Specified Method unless it is specifically 

identified as a Specified Method on the Prohibited List. 

11. It is here reiterated that as per Article 2.1. l ofNADR, it is the personal duty of 

the athlete to make sure that no Prohibited substance enters his body. The athlete 

has clearly failed to perform his duty towards himself and in turn committed an 

ADRV. the athlete should have exercised extra caution before ingesting a 

substance unknown to him. 

12. Tbe panel is not here to question the recognition of a substance as ·'proh;bited 

su hsranc:e" or its nature, the panel can only adjudicate based on lhe findings by 

th l.' AAF report and NADR, WADA Rules. The reports of A & B sample 

analysis clearly demonstrate the presence of a substance which is under 



W ADA ' s prohibited list. The submission by the athlete that he inadvertently 

consumed Opium which happens to have Morphine as one of its alkaloids 

ca nnot be considered, as the athlete, through his Written Submissions and oral 

sta tements during the ADDP hearing stated that he was not aware of the 

chemical composition of "Kala Daba'· in turn he assumed it to be some kind of 

an Ayurvedic/Herbal Medicine. 

13. Appendix 1 of the NADR, 2021 dd ines "in-competition .. as the period 

commencing at 11 :59 p.m. on the day before a Competition in which the Athlete 

is scheduled to participate through the end of such Competition and the Sample 

collection process related to such Competition. 

14. Definition and Interpretation clause of the FIFA Anti-Doping Regulations, 2021 

de !"ine in-competition as following: 

"3.:/. In-Competition: rhe period commencing at 23:59 on the day befcire 

a Match in which the Player is scheduled 10 partictjJate through to the 

end of"said Match and including the Sample collection process relating 

to suid Match. " 

15. The athlete submits that his consumption took place at late hours of 07.02.2022, 

i.e. one day before "the match .. on 08.02.2022. It is pertinent to mention here 

that the sample was collected on 08.02.2022 i.e. the day of the match. 

16. A simple pernsal ofNADR and FIFA Anti-Doping Regulations, 2021 makes it 

ckar that the athlete was very well within the purview of "in-competition,._ The 

submission that the consumption was outside competition is not consistent with 

the above-mentioned rules. (ref. para 23 and 24) 

17. It should also be noted that the athlete through his letter dated 02.05.2022 

addressing NADA with the intention to provide substantial assistance 



mentioned the violation as •in-competition '. The letter was sent by his counsel 

on his behalf. 

18. The athlete further submits in his written submissions that he was aware of the 

fact that he was not part of the stai1ing eleven and was intended to be an unused 

substitute, this statement is contradictory to the oral submission made by the 

Athlete during the ADDP hearing. The athlete orally admitted during the 

hearing that he was not aware of the starting eleven. Here, regardless of the 

fact whether the substance was taken to enhance the performance or not, it is 

ckar that the written submission by the athlete: 

"the inadvertent consumption of opium cannot be ,·iewed as an attempt 

to enhance pe1:fimnance on heha(fqfthe Athlete "just because he knew 

he was not going to be a part of starting eleven 

cannot be sustained as the athlete made it clear during the hearing that he 

was not aware of the starting eleven. 

19. Tb c athlete seeks the application of Article I 0.2.4.1 of NADR, it should be 

noted here that the said rule is applicable in cases of "out-of-competition", it is 

established that the ingestion in this case was "i11-co111petitio11 ". Hence, the said 

rul e is not applicable here. 

20. The panel finds it appropriate to mention here that as per Article 10.2, the period 

of ineligibility for a violation of Article 2 .1 of NADR is four ( 4) years subject 

to the following reductions: 

a. Article 10.5 (No fault or Negligence) 

b. Article I 0.6 (No significant fault or Negligence) 

c. Article l 0. 7 (For reasons other than fault) 



21. The athlete seeks the applicability of Articles 10.6. 10.6.1 & 10.6.1.1, the same 

are reproduced herein: 

"10. 6 Reduction of the Period<~( Jneligibi lity based on No Significant 

Fault or Negligence" 

"10.6.1 Reduction ofSanctions in Fartic11/ar Circumstances.for 

Vio lations of Article 2. l, 2. 2 or 2.6. All reductions under Article 

10.6.1 are mutually exclusive and not rnmulative." 

"10.6.1.1 .SJJecified Substances or SJJecified Methods Where the 

cmti-doping rule violation involves a 5JJecified S'ubstance (other 

than a Substance r~fAbuse) or SJJec(fied Method, and the Athlete 

or other Pe1:wn can establish No Sign[ficant Fault or 

Negligence, then the period of Ineligibility shall be, at a 

minimum, a reprimand and no period oj'Jneligibility, and at a 

maximum, Mo (2) years qf Ineligibility, depending on the 

Athlete's or other Person's degree of Fault. '' 

22. · f ault' and ·No Significant Fault or Negligence ' are defined under Appendix 1 

of the NADR, the same read as follows: 

"Fault: Fault is any hreach c?fdury or any lack of care appropriate to a 

particular situation. 1'c1cto1:1· to he taken into consideration in assessing 

an Athlete's or other Person's degree o[Fu11!t include, fen· example, the 

Athlete's or other Person's experience, whether the Athlete or other 

Person is a Protected Person, special considerations such as 

impairment, the degree c~f risk that should have heen perceived by the 

Athlete and the level of care and investigation exercised by the Athlete 

in relution to what should have heen the perceived level c~f risk. In 



assessh1g the Athlete's or other Person's degree of Fault, the 

circu111stc111ces considered must be !>pecijic and relevant to explain the 

A thlete's or other Person ·s departure fimn the expected standard of 

behaviour. Thus, for example, the fact that an Athlete would lose the 

opportunity to earn large sums of money during a period of Ineligibility, 

or the fact that the Athlete only has a short time left in a career, or the 

timing c~l the sporting calendar, would 1101 be relevant factors to be 

considered in reducing the period of1neligibility under Article 10. 6.1 or 

10.6.2." 

"No Signijzcant Fault or Negligence: The Athlete or other Person's 

establishing that any Fc11Ll1 or negligence, when viewed in the tota!io1 of 

the circumstances and taking into account the criteria for No Fault or 

Negligence, was not sig nificant in relationship to the anti-doping rule 

violation. Except in the case of a Protected Person or Recreational 

Athlete, for any 1·iolation of'Article 2.1, the Athlete must also establish 

ho11· the Prohibited Substance entered the Athlete's system." 

23. ln CAS 2008/A/1668 World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) v. National 

Olympic Committee & Sports Confederation of Denmark & Dansk 

Boldspil-Union (DB U) & Jesper Miinsberg, the panel observed the following: 

''in order to benefttfrom the elimination or reduction qf'the sanction, 

the Player mustfit{/t! two cumulative conditions, i.e. establish how the 

specified substance (in this case salbutamol) entered his body and 

establish the absence r~fintent to enhance his sporting perfonnance. 

Each of the two foregoing conditions is sul?ject to a d1flerent standard 

ofproof" 



24. Based on the submission made by the athlete the panel believes that it is clear 

thal he was in discomfort and had accepted ' Kala Daba ', the substance through 

which the 'prohibited substance· entered his body. 

25. After establishing how the substance entered his body the second condition i.e. 

·the absence of intent to enhance sporting performance' needs to be established. 

Al so, it is essential to asce1iain the ' degree of fault ' to determine the penalty by 

the Panel. 

26. Determination of 'degree of fault' has been comprehensively discussed in CAS 

20 15/A/4233 World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) v. Martin Johnsrud 

Sundby & Federation Internationale de Ski (FIS), wherein the learned panel 

observed the following: 

"The Pm1el notes that an impressive body ofjurisprndence has defined 

the circumstances relevant to the measurement ofan athlete's.fault, and 

translated them into the determinalicm of a proper sanclion, chiefly in 

the comexr of disputes relating to rhe use of "conlominoted products" 

(rnch os food supplemcms~. but alrn in cases 1vherc medicines were 

taken in a therapeutic context (broad6 1 defined) without a TUE. Also, in 

this arMtration .. the Parties have drawn the Panel's attention to spec[fic 

decisio11s. The Panel agrees that prec:ede11ts in terms (~f the approach in 

principle provide help/id guidance. However, the Panel underlines that 

each cose must he decided 011 its mrn facts and that "although 

consistency of sanctions is a virtue, correctness remains a higher one: 

otherwise unduly lenient (or, indeed, unduly severe) sanctions may set 

a wrong benchmark inimical to the interests of ,\port" (CAS 

201 JIA/2518 § 10.23 1?fthe award). 



At the same time, the Panel notes that in CAS 2013/A/3327 & 3335 the 

Panel summarized, based on a review C?l CAS precedents, some 

principles applicable to the determination of the length of the sanction 

when A rticlc 10.-1 WAD(' (or provisions corresponding thereto) applies. 

More .specifically, the Pa11el recognised the f ollowing degrees of fault: 

i. sign~ficant degree cf or considerahlefhulr 

ii. normal degree cffimlt 

iii. light degree ojfc,ult . .. 

"The holding in CAS 2013/A/3327 & 3335 was then applied in other 

CAS decisions, and was recently adopted in CAS 1016/A/-1371, in the 

context of the 2015 edition of the Tf'ADC. 

This Panel agrees with CAS 2013/A/3327 & 3335: in order to determine 

into which categ01y offau/t a partirn/ar case mightfall, it is help/id to 

consider both the objective and the sul?/ective level of fault. The 

objective element describes what standard of care could have been 

e,,7Jected .fimn a reasonable person in the athlete 's situation. The 

su~jective ele1nent describes what could have been expected front that 

particular athlete, in light of his personal capacities. The o~jective 

element should be forem ost in determining into which cif the three 

relevant categories a particular case falls. The subjective element can 

then be used to move a particular athlete up or down within that 

27. Based on the facts and circumstances in the present case, it appears to the panel 

that the athlete was in discomfort and body pain hence accepted 'Kala Daba' to 

allleliorate the same, the panel also believes that it was not consumed with the 



intention to enhance his perfo1111ance. Hence, the panel is of the view that the 

anti -doping violation was unintentional and the provisions of Article 10.2.2 are 

attracted. 

28. Substantial Assistance in Discovering or Establishing Code Violations 

under A1iicle 10.7.1 of the NADR cannot be applied to this case as the 

assistance provided was inconsequential, the panel was made aware that the 

'teammate' reported by the athlete came out to be negative. However, the athlete 

still has the chance to approach NADA and/or appropriate authorities prior to 

the decision by the appellate panel under Article 13 , in case an appeal is made. 

Hence, the case law cited in the Written Submission (Eid lvfohamed Al-Suweidi 

l . ll"ADA and As/i Cakir Alptekin v. WADA ) on behalf of the athlete is not 

applicable in the present case. 

29. It ~hould be noted that the athlete should have exercised caution and utmost care 

before ingesting any substance in his body, which the athlete clearly failed to 

do. it should also be noted that the violation was 'in competition ' and the athlete 

Sv\ itched his stance on ··knowledge about the team selection" during the ADDP 

hearing. 

30. ln view of the Facts, Circumstances, Precedents and Rules mentioned above, it 

is held that the Athlete has violated Article 2. l and 2.2 of the NADA ADR, 

202 l, fu11hermore, the Panel is of the view that the anti-eloping violation was 

unintentional and the provisions of Artic le l 0.2.2 are attracted. We accordinglv 

hold that the Athlete is liable for a period of ineligibility of 2 vears. 

3 l. We also dirt:ct that under Article I 0.10 all other competitive results obtained by 

the athlete from the elate of sample collection i.e., 08.02.2022 shall be 



&,qualified all resulting consequences including forfeiture of medals, points 

and priLes . 

32. Tbe athlete is entitled for the credit period of provisional suspension already 

undergone under Article I 0. 13.2. The panel hereby directs that the Athlete 

be given credit period of his provisional suspension which he had already 

undergone for calculating his total period of ineligibility of two (02) years. 

The matter is disposed oi\ accordingly. 

" ••r-.. ( H;-.ITANYA l.o.,. 

MA -iAJAN ~• i' · ·U, 

Mr. Chaita1;y~ Mahajan 

(l'liainnan) 

- l --"') \.\k --~,, r u 
D.S Arya 

(Medical Member) 
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Mr. Jagbir Singh 

(Spo1ts Member) 


